

LISTED ON : 29.06.2016
COURT NO : 4
ITEM NO. : 19

SECTION XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)...CC NO. 13074 of 2015

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF A.P BY TAHSILDAR, SHAIKPET
MANDAL, A.P.

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

DINESH KUMAR SABALKHA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The office report for directions in the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 04th May, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“List the matter before the Court.”

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 28th October, 2009 of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in W.P NO. 27858 of 2007.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that two applications for condonation of delay have been filed i.e. one is for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition and another in refiling the Special Leave Petition. There is a delay of 1051 days in filing the Special Leave Petition and 885 days in refiling the Special Leave Petition. The total delay is of 1936 days.

It is further submitted that M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates has on 31st October, 2015 filed a letter stating therein that order dated 21.08.1995 mentioned in the undertaking should be taken as order

dated 31.08.1995. They have already filed the order dated 31.08.1995 and the same is marked as Annexure P-3. Further A.P Graphic Act given in the undertaking should be taken as A.P. Land Grabbing Act. They will produce the same before the concerned court on the listing day. It is further submitted that the orders dated 20.04.1998, 28.12.2007 and 05.02.2008 are not required for the SLP. Kindly ignore the undertaking in respect of these orders.(A copy of letter is enclosed herewith)

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 20th day of June, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates
304-306, Sikka Plaza, 3rd Floor, Mayur Vihar Phase – I, Delhi - 110091
2. Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate
Chamber -219, C. K. Daphtary Block, Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR